COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION KENTUCKY POWER) COMPANY FOR 1) AUTHORITY UNDER KRS) 278.2207(2) AND KRS 278.2219 TO THE EXTENT) REQUIRED TO ENABLE THE COMPANY TO PAY) FEES AND COSTS IMPOSED BY THE GRID) ASSURANCE, LLC SUBSCRIPTION) AGREEMENT; 2) THE GRANT OF ALL OTHER) REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF)

CASE NO. 2018-00287

ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon Kentucky Power Company's (Kentucky Power) motion requesting an informal conference be scheduled for the week of September 4, 2018. In support of its motion, Kentucky Power states that the purpose of the informal conference is to present to Commission Staff the proposed subscription to Grid Assurance, LLC, and the applicability of KRS 278.2201 *et seq.* to Kentucky Power's purchase of goods and services under that subscription agreement. Kentucky Power further states that based on the timing and discussions to be had at the informal conference, it may elect not to file the application, or may elect to file the application after the September 7, 2018 filing date indicated in its notice of election to use electronic filing.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power has established good cause to permit the scheduling of an informal conference.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power's motion for an informal conference is granted.

An informal conference shall be scheduled on September 6, 2018, at 1:30
p.m. Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard,
Frankfort, Kentucky.

3. Commission Staff shall provide the call-in information for those parties that desire to attend the informal conference by telephone.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED
AUG 3 1 2018
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Stwar R. Purso

Executive Director

*Chad A. Heitmeyer Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634